
Cabinet

Monday 10 December 2018 at 4.00 pm
Boardrooms 3 - 5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Lead Member Portfolio
Councillors:

M Butt (Chair) Leader of the Council
McLennan (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for 

Resources
Agha Lead Member for Schools, Employment and Skills
Farah Lead Member for Adult Social Care
Hirani Lead Member for Public Health, Culture & Leisure
Miller Lead Member for Community Safety
M Patel Lead Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help 

and Social Care
Krupa Sheth Lead Member for Environment
Southwood Lead Member for Housing & Welfare Reform
Tatler Lead Member for Regeneration, Highways & Planning

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services Tel:020 8937 5446; Email:thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that the public 
[...]
ble personal 
interest. 



3

Agenda

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 November 
2018 as a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising (if any) 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 

5 Petitions (if any) 

To discuss any petitions from members of the public, in accordance with 
Standing Order 66.

6 Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

To consider any reference reports from any of the Council’s three Scrutiny 
Committees. 

Resources reports

7 Approval to proceed with the South Kilburn District Energy Network 7 - 18

The report sets out and seeks agreement for the most practical proposal 
for the delivery of the Council’s obligations in respect of the South Kilburn 
District Energy Network (the SK DEN).  

Ward Affected:
Kilburn

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Conrad Hall, Chief Finance 
Officer
Tel: 020 8937 6528 
Email:conrad.hall@brent.gov.uk



4

Chief Executive's reports

8 Stronger Communities Strategy 19 - 40

The report presents Brent: Stronger Together - the draft Stronger 
Communities Strategy 2019-23 for approval. The strategy sets out values 
and priorities following consultation. It is supported by commitments that 
focus on the priority areas.

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Lead Member for Community 
Safety (Councillor Tom Miller)
Contact Officer: Pascoe Sawyers, Head of 
Strategy and Partnerships
Tel: 020 8937 1045 
Email:pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk

9 2017/18 Annual Complaints Report 41 - 84

The report sets out complaints performance in Brent for the period April 
2017 to March 2018 and focuses on the nature of complaints and the 
learning and improvements from complaints and Ombudsmen cases.  

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Irene Bremang, Head of 
Performance & Improvement
Tel: 020 8937 1822 
Email:irene.bremang@brent.gov.uk

10 Q2 Integrated Finance and Performance Report 85 - 120

The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with a corporate overview 
of performance information linked to the Brent 2020 and Borough Plan 
priorities, to support informed decision-making and to manage 
performance effectively.    

Ward Affected:
All Wards

Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Margaret McLennan)
Contact Officer: Irene Bremang, Head of 
Performance & Improvement
Tel: 020 8937 1822 
Email:irene.bremang@brent.gov.uk

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

No items identified in advance of the meeting.



5

12 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60.

Date of the next meeting: Monday 14 January 2019

 Please remember to set your mobile phone to silent during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 12 November 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

Also present: Councillor Long

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Farah (Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care) and Peter Gadsdon (Director Performance, Policy and Partnerships)

2. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 October 2018 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising.

5. Petitions (if any) 

There were no petitions.

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

There was no reference of items considered by Scrutiny Committees.

7. St. Raphael’s Estate - Housing Options Appraisal 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Muhammed Butt, welcomed Mary Rands to 
the meeting. Ms Rands explained that she has lived on the St Raphael’s estate 
since it was built in 1975. Ms Rands informed the Cabinet that she had attended the 
public meeting at Henderson House on the potential development of the estate. 
She expressed concern at the proposed consultation, stating her belief that the 
result was a foregone conclusion. She asked Cabinet for clarity about secured 



Cabinet - 12 November 2018

tenancies. Ms Rands asked the Cabinet what would freeholders / leaseholders gain 
if they sell a property?

Councillor Ellie Southwood, Cabinet Member for Housing and Welfare Reform, 
thanked Ms Rands for her contribution and reiterated that the Council is committed 
to enabling residents make decisions about where they live.  

Councillor Southwood stated that the prospect to build brand new homes that meet 
the needs of the families who live on St Raphael’s estate was a unique opportunity.

Councillor Southwood stated that the report for consideration seeks approval for the 
work that will lay the foundations for improving life on the St Raphael’s Estate. She 
emphasised that, through robust consultation and engagement, tenants and the 
community will decide on the best way of doing this. 

Councillor Southwood stated that depending on the outcomes of consultation, there 
will be the opportunity to build brand new homes that meet the needs of families 
who live on St Raphael’s whilst continuing to play our part in tackling London’s 
shortage of good quality and genuinely affordable housing.

Councillor Southwood stated that despite the financial pressures arising from 
Government budget reductions imposed upon local authorities, the Council has a 
unique opportunity to make a difference on the estate.  Through the engagement to 
date, the Council has heard that there are issues that the local residents would wish 
the Council to address and equally the Council would wish to get to work with the 
community on making things better, starting with engaging the community in a 
proper masterplanning process. She stated that residents are generally positive 
about life on the estate, but there is a strong sense that it could, and should, be a 
much nicer place to live. 

Councillor Mili Patel, Cabinet Member for Children's Safeguarding, Early Help and 
Social Care, welcomed the report but encouraged officers within the Council’s 
Housing and Regeneration teams to identify a young people’s liaison person. 

Carolyn Downs, Chief Executive, stated that the intention is to employ an agency 
which will act as Independent Adviser to the tenants and other residents.

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet would work with residents and tenants to set up a governance 
structure which will oversee this project.

ii. Cabinet agreed to officers progressing work on the St Raphael’s Estate to 
assess potential housing improvement and development opportunities for the 
estate.

iii. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Community 
Wellbeing in consultation with the Lead Member for Housing and Welfare 
Reform for the award of contract for a Multi-disciplinary Design Team and 
other key consultants as required including cost consultants.

iv. Cabinet agreed that an Estate ballot, would take place prior to any final 
decision to proceed with option 2 as set out in the report.

v. Cabinet noted that officers were working on establishing a partnership 
arrangement with Network Homes and Peabody Trust to take forward any 



Cabinet - 12 November 2018

future development of the St Raphael’s
[...]
Deputy Leader of the 
Council, of the authority to award a contract following completion of the tender and 
evaluation process.

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet noted the procurement of an ICT Shared Service contract for managed print 
services, including multifunctional devices, the print room in Brent Civic Centre, 
and offsite hybrid mail and bulk printing, on the basis of the criteria set out in the 
report.

ii. Cabinet delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader, to award a contract for printing services, as set out in the 
report.

13. Changes to Local Government Association Membership 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader of the Council, introduced the report 
stating that the London Borough of Brent is currently a member of the Local 
Government Association (LGA), which is a member subscription organisation. It has 
been constituted as an unincorporated association since its inception in 1997. On 4 
July 2017, the LGA General Assembly, passed a resolution to create a new 
incorporated LGA, set up as an unlimited company, in place of the unincorporated 
association. 

Councillor McLennan stated that the purpose of this report is to set out the 
background to this decision and to seek Cabinet approval for the Council to 
participate in the new arrangements.

RESOLVED that:

i. Cabinet agreed to the Council being a member of the new Local Government 
Association Unlimited Company.

ii. Cabinet authorised the Council’s Chief Executive to provide formal written 
agreement to the Local Government Association (LGA) to dissolve the 
unincorporated Local Government Association at such date thereafter as 
determined by the LGA Leadership Board  

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None

15. Any other urgent business 



Cabinet - 12 November 2018

None.

The meeting ended at 4.41 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair



Cabinet
10 December 2018

 

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer

Approval to proceed with the South Kilburn District Energy 
Network

Wards Affected: Kilburn
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:
One
 Appendix 1 – South Kilburn Energy Network 

Background
Background Papers: N/A

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Catherine Arotsky
Senior Energy and Sustainability Manager, 
Resources
Email: Catherine.arotsky@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 2942

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To agree the most practical proposal for the delivery of the Council’s obligations 
in respect of the South Kilburn District Energy Network (the SK DEN).  

2.0 Recommendations 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Approve the procurement a suitable partner to manage and operate the South 
Kilburn District Energy Network, on the basis of the Council forming a company 
with this partner for the reasons set out in the report.

2.2 Delegate to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
(as lead Member for Finance) authority to agree relevant pre-tender 
considerations for the procurement of a suitable partner and thereafter evaluate 
tenders on the basis of such pre-tender considerations.

2.3 Delegate to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
(as lead Member for Finance) authority to select a partner, to agree partnership 
terms, enter into a partnership agreement and take all steps 

mailto:Catherine.arotsky@brent.gov.uk


necessary to establish a company with the partner to manage and operate the 
South Kilburn District Energy Network.

2.4 Note that in the event that a suitable partner cannot be procured or it is not 
possible to agree partnership terms, the backstop arrangement is that the 
service will, at least initially, be managed and operated in house.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 The regeneration of South Kilburn is a fifteen year programme that is 
approximately half way through. It aims to
[...]
y event the fall-back position.

3.20 A partnering arrangement is therefore, on balance, the recommended option in 
terms of ensuring best value to South Kilburn’s residents whilst also giving the 
better chance of achieving financial and sustainability objectives.

3.21 Assuming that the recommended approach is adopted it is important to note 
some key risks and how they will be mitigated, but in the context of noting that 
all of these risks are present to some extent regardless of the approach 



adopted.  A key risk is that the Council agrees in January 2019 to supply heat 
to Gloucester & Durham but then does not complete the contracts for the 
partnered district energy company in time to provide heat by May 2020.  The 
mitigation for this risk is to ring fence the cost of interim boilers for Gloucester 
& Durham.  This risk is further mitigated, as Telford Homes are procuring their 
own boilers as they require heat for commissioning before May 2020 and, as 
noted above, in house delivery remains available as a fall-back option.

3.22 As with any project of this nature there are a number of other risks which are 
managed through normal project management disciplines.  Construction risk 
and delay are the key issues being managed here, but as these risks are largely 
the same regardless of the option chosen they are not very material to the 
immediate decision on commercial structures that is now requested.

3.23 Given the need to provide heat by May 2020, the procurement of a suitable 
partner and the negotiation of partnership arrangements need to be progressed 
with the minimum of delay.  Officers are currently seeking advice from the 
GLA’s DEEP Programme that will feed in to setting pre-tender considerations 
and therefore it is recommended to delegate to the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader (as Lead Member for Finance) authority to 
set pre-tender considerations.  Again to minimise delay, delegated authority to 
the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Deputy Leader is 
recommended in order to conduct the procurement, select a partner, to agree 
partnership terms, enter into a partnership agreement and take all steps 
necessary to establish a company with the partner to manage and operate the 
SK DEN.

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 As indicated in the report the district energy network project has undertaken 
soft market testing with potential contractors. A final detailed business plan has 
not yet been developed and this will very much depend on the expertise and 
vision of the selected delivery partner.  Each party consulted so far has offered 
quite different options in terms of their opinions as to how best to manage such 
a network.

4.2 The estimated costs of the scheme, when it is constructed and fully operational, 
could be up to £10m, depending on the final solution. This is being financed 
solely by S106 contributions and the scheme is not reliant on any subsidy from 
the Council for the initial construction nor for any ongoing running costs. 
However, if the District Energy Network is not constructed for any reason there 
is a risk that these sums would need to be returned to developers.

4.3 As the capital costs to build the network will be 100% funded from external 
contributions it is not unreasonable to expect an ongoing income stream once 
operational, but it would not be prudent to budget for it at this early stage, 
especially as there is little certainty on costs. The final makeup of the scheme 
including any distribution of potential surpluses will be determined in 
conjunction with the chosen delivery partner.

4.4 The analysis has been undertaken based on a core network feeding:
 Gloucester & Durham
 Hereford & Exeter
 Peel



 Granville New Homes
 Carlton & Granville Centre.

Plus, an updated model to include the latest data from the above and Neville 
Winterleys Carlton.

4.5 There are many assumptions which will require further investigation.  
[...]

complete.  Heat Network Associates are experts in the field of district heat networks 
and have particular expertise in understanding the business cases for this type of 
project.



In simple terms, without the Section 106 money, the project would take 36 years to 
recoup the initial cost of the project.  With the Section 106 money, there is great 
potential for the project to expand and therefore generate more revenue.





Cabinet
10 December 2018

Report from the Director of 
Performance, Policy and 

Partnerships

Stronger Communities Strategy 2019-23

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision:
(only applicable for Cabinet, Cabinet Sub 
Committee and officer decisions)

Key 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices:
Two:
 Draft Stronger Communities Strategy 2019-2023
 Draft Commitments

Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Pascoe Sawyers
Head of Strategy and Partnerships
Email: Pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk

Jackie Barry-Purssell
Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer
Email: Jacqueline.barry-purssell@brent.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8937 1958

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report presents Brent: Stronger Together - the draft Stronger 
Communities Strategy 2019-23 for approval. The strategy sets out values and 
priorities following consultation. It is supported by commitments that focus on 
the priority areas.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to consider and agree the draft strategy and commitments in 
Appendices 1 and 2.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 Brent: Stronger Together sets a four year strategic approach to building and 
sustaining stronger communities. It sets a clear direction, building a strong 
sense of purpose and leading through our communities and their shared values. 
The four year timeframe gives space to build on our successes to date, the 

mailto:Pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk


flexibility for chang
[...]


1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This annual report sets out complaints performance in Brent for the period April 
2017 to March 2018 and focuses on the nature of complaints and the learning 
and improvements from complaints and Ombudsmen cases.  

1.2 Complaints concerning the Adult Social Care and Children and Young People 
departments come under separate statutory complaint procedures and 
separate summary reports have been provided in Appendices A and B 
respectively.  

mailto:Peter.Gadsdon@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Irene.Bremang@brent.gov.uk


1.3 A summary of the root cause of complaints and improvement actions by council 
departments in 2017/18 is provided in Appendix C.

1.4 The key headlines from complaints performance in 2017/18 are as follows:
 All Stage 1 complaints volume (corporate & statutory – 1,614 cases) has 

decreased by 4% ()
 All Stage 2 complaints volume (corporate & statutory – 220 cases) has 

decreased by 8% ()
 There were 21 LGO cases upheld against Brent in 2017/18, compared 

with 17 cases in 2016/17 ()
 The total amount of compensation paid by Brent (c£73.8k) decreased by 

5% ()
 The total number of cases awarded compensation (135 cases) decreased 

by 34% ()
 The top 3 root causes of complaints in Brent were customer care (17%), 

repairs (8%) and parking enforcement (6%).

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to note Brent’s performance in managing and resolving 
complaints.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to review progress in 2017/18 with the eight agreed 
recommendations from previous annual report in 2016/17.  This has been 
developed into a Complaints Service Team Action Plan and the team will 
continue to focus on the following areas in the year ahead:
 Ongoing monitoring of corrective actions to help ensure we keep our 

promises to put things right
 Monitoring of the root cause of complaints and supporting service areas 

to improve complaints hotspots
 Improving the quality of complaints handling through training, quality 

checks and support to service areas.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 The Council operates a 2-stage corporate complaints process, 2-part Adult 
statutory complaints process and a 3-stage Children’s statutory complaints 
process.  

3.2 The complaints data and information provided in this report is based on 
information recorded on iCasework, the Council’s complaints system, and 
includes housing management services (HMS).  The housing management 
data is a composite of Brent Housing Partnership and HMS as the service was 
brought in house during 2017/18.



Volume of Complaints

3.3 The chart below shows the volume of corporate and statutory complaints 
received at Stage 1, Stage 2 and Stage 3 over the past 3 years.   The key points 
to note are that:
 Brent received 1,614 Stage 1 complaints (corporate and statutory) in 

2017/18, this was a 4% decrease from 2016/17 and a 12% decrease from 
2015/16.

 Stage 2 complaints (corporate & statutory) decreased by 8% in 2017/18 
compared with 2016/17, but increased by 7% compared with 2015/16.  
There were 220 Stage 2 complaints received in 2017/18.

 A higher proportion of cases have been escalated to Stage 2 in Brent.  
In 2015/16, 1 in 9 cases was escalated to Stage 2, compared with 1 in 7 
cases in 2016/17 and 2017/18.

Root Cause of Complaints

3.4 Departmental analysis of the root causes of complaints in 2017/18 and 
improvement actions is provided in Appendix C.

3.5 Overall, the top 3 specific root causes of complaints in Brent were customer 
care (17%), repairs (8%) and parking enforcement (6%):
 Most of the customer care complaints were in housing management 

services but this was not a major theme in other departments across the 
Council.  The Housing Management Service has introduced a range of 
measures to address staff-related complaints including tailored training 
and improved management oversight of staff performance.

 Housing Management Property Services have introduced an 
improvement plan to improve serv
[...]

meetings and there is ongoing work with managers to improve service delivery.



Root Cause Actions
Visits – 6 cases
 Communication/inaccurate/behaviour – 4 
 Service not provided/not up to standard – 2

Placements – 5 cases; 3 partly upheld

Finance/LAC Finance – 5 cases; 2 partly upheld
 Service not provided/not up to standard – 4
 LAC Finance - 1

Less than 5 root cause themes identified in the following 
cases:
 Care Package – 3; Personal Advisors – 3; Family Support 

– 2; In Year Admissions – 2; Transfer Admissions – 2; 
Referrals – 2; Member/General Enquiry – 2; Child 
protection – 1; CP Conferences – 1; Communication  – 1; 
Court Reports – 1; General enquiry –  1; Hardship and 
Subsistence – 1; LAC Reviews – 1; Reviews – 1; Quality 
Assurance – 1; Travel Arrangements – 1 case.





Cabinet
10 December 2018

 
Report from the Director of 

Performance, Policy and 
Partnerships 

Performance Report, Q2 (July – Sept.) 2018/19

Wards Affected: All
Key or Non-Key Decision: Key 
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act)

Open

No. of Appendices: One: 
 Appendix A – Corporate Performance Scorecard

Background Papers: N/A

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

Peter Gadsdon
Director, Performance, Policy and Partnerships
Peter.Gadsdon@brent.gov.uk 
Tel. 0208 937 1400

Irene Bremang
Head of Performance & Improvement 
Irene.Bremang@brent.gov.uk
Tel. 0208 937 1822

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report and the performance scorecard (Appendix A) set out the position 
on the Council’s performance in the second quarter of 2018/19.  The content 
and format of the report and scorecard have been revised to focus primarily on 
the Brent 2020 priorities and then on the Borough Plan priorities.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with a corporate overview of 
performance information linked to the Brent 2020 and Borough Plan priorities, 
to support informed decision-making and to manage performance effectively.    

1.3 The Brent 2020 vision provides a strategic picture of where the Council would 
like to be by 2020 and how it intends to get there. The Brent 2020 vision is 
designed to complement the Borough Plan over the next two years. Its five 
themed priorities are as follows: 

mailto:Peter.Gadsdon@brent.gov.uk
mailto:Irene.Bremang@brent.gov.uk


 Employment and Skills – to respond to the increase in the working age 
population and lift people out of poverty and welfare dependency.

 Regeneration - to improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions in the borough.

 Business and Housing Growth - to maximise the tax base to support the 
delivery of core services.

 Demand Management - to manage the pressure on needs led budgets 
such as children’s social care, adult social care and homelessness.

 Raising Income - to support the delivery of core services.

1.4 The Borough Plan for 2016-19 was agreed by Full Council in April 2016. It 
includes the Brent 2020 vision and its five themed priorities for the Council.  
Three overarching priorities for Brent are set out in the Borough Plan as follows: 

 Better Lives
 Better Place
 Better Locally

1.5 The Corporate Performance Scorecard (Appendix A) sets out the suite of key 
performance indicators (KPIs) being monitored corporately.  Commentary is 
mandatory in line with the current performance framework and is included in 
the scorecard. This applies to all measures which have a Green, Amber or Red 
RAG status. 

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet has been asked to:

a. Note the performance information contained in this report.

b. Consider the current and future strategic risks associated with the 
information provided and agree remedial actions on strategic risks as 
appropriate.

c. Challenge progress with responsible officers as necessary.

3.0 Detail 

3.1 Overall there are currently 103 key indicators in the Q2 performance scorecard.  
[...]
 - Stronger Communities Commitments

	9 2017/18 Annual Complaints Report
	09a. Appendix A - Adult Complaints Annual Report 2017-18
	09b. Appendix B - Children's Complaints Annual Report 2017-18
	09c. Appendix C - 2017-18 Complaints Root Cause Summary & Improvement Actions

	10 Q2 Integrated Finance and Performance Report
	10a. Appendix A - Corporate  Performance Scorecard Q2 2018 - 19




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE CABINET
Monday 10 December 2018 at 4.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, Farah, Hirani, Miller, M Patel, Krupa Sheth, Southwood and Tatler

1. Apologies for Absence 

None.

2. Declarations of Interest 

None declared. 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 November 2018 
be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters Arising (if any) 

None.

5. Petitions (if any) 

None. 

6. Reference of item considered by Scrutiny Committees (if any) 

None. 

7. Approval to proceed with the South Kilburn District Energy Network 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader, introduced the report asking 
Members to consider the most practical proposal for the delivery of the Council’s 
obligations in respect of the South Kilburn District Energy Network (the SK DEN).  

Councillor McLennan stated that the report outlines the proposal for the South 
Kilburn District Energy Network (the SK DEN). Members considered further detailed 
technical background to the South Kilburn District Energy Network project.



Cabinet - 10 December 2018

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

i. Approved the procurement a suitable partner to manage and operate the 
South Kilburn District Energy Network, on the basis of the Council forming a 
company with this partner for the reasons set out in the report.

ii. Delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader (as lead Member for Finance) authority to agree relevant pre-tender 
considerations for the procurement of a suitable partner and thereafter 
evaluate tenders on the basis of such pre-tender considerations.

iii. Delegated to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader (as lead Member for Finance) authority to select a partner, agree the 
partnership terms, enter into a partnership agreement and take all steps 
necessary to establish a company with the partner to manage and operate 
the South Kilburn District Energy Network.

iv. Noted that in the event that a suitable partner cannot be procured or it was 
not possible to agree partnership terms, the backstop arrangement was that 
the service would, at least initially, be managed and operated in house

8. Stronger Communities Strategy 

Councillor Tom Miller, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, introduced the report 
and Brent: Stronger Together - the draft Stronger Communities Strategy 2019-23 
for Members’ approval. 

Councillor Miller stated that the Strategy sets out values and priorities following 
consultation. He stated that the Strategy is supported by commitments that focus on 
the priority areas.

Councillor Miller informed Members of Cabinet that the associated action plan 
would be developed. He stated that delivery against the commitments would be 
reviewed annually and a progress report would be published. 

Councillor Mili Patel, Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding, Early Help and 
Social Care, welcomed the Strategy and in particular action to tackle 
underachievement.

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet considered and agreed the draft strategy and commitments as set 
out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report.

9. 2017/18 Annual Complaints Report 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader, introducer the 2017/18 Annual 
Complaints Report, setting out complaints performance in Brent for the period April 
2017 to March 2018. The report, she stated, focuses on the nature of complaints 
and the learning and improvements from complaints and Ombudsmen cases.  

Councillor McLennan stated that a summary of the root cause of complaints and 
improvement actions by council departments in 2017/18 is provided in Appendix C.



Cabinet - 10 December 2018

Councillor McLennan stated that the key headlines from complaints performance in 
2017/18 are as follows:

 All Stage 1 complaints volume (corporate & statutory – 1,614 cases) has 
decreased by 4% ()

 All Stage 2 complaints volume (corporate & statutory – 220 cases) has 
decreased by 8% ()

 There were 21 LGO cases upheld against Brent in 2017/18, compared with 17 
cases in 2016/17 ()

 The total amount of compensation paid by Brent (c£73.8k) decreased by 5% 
()

 The total number of cases awarded compensation (135 cases) decreased by 
34% ()

 The top 3 root causes of complaints in Brent were customer care (17%), 
repairs (8%) and parking enforcement (6%).

RESOLVED:

i. Cabinet noted Brent’s performance in managing and resolving complaints.
ii. Cabinet reviewed progress in 2017/18 with the eight agreed 

recommendations from the previous annual report in 2016/1, noting that the 
report which had been developed into a Complaints Service Team Action 
Plan, would seek to focus on the following in the year ahead:

 Ongoing monitoring of corrective actions to help ensure promises to 
put things right were kept

 Monitoring of the root cause of complaints and supporting service 
areas to improve complaints hotspots

 Improving the quality of complaints handling through training, quality 
checks and support to service areas.

10. Performance Report, Q2 (July - September) 2018/19 

Councillor Margaret McLennan, Deputy Leader, introduced the report and the 
performance scorecard setting out the position of the Council’s performance in the 
second quarter of 2018/19.

Councillor McLennan stated that the content and format of the report and scorecard 
have been revised to focus primarily on the Brent 2020 priorities and then on the 
Borough Plan priorities.

Cabinet noted that the purpose of this report is to provide a corporate overview of 
performance information linked to the Brent 2020 and Borough Plan priorities.

Councillor Krupesh Hirani, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Culture and Leisure, 
praised the positive performance indicator for engagement levels at Willesden 
Green library despite the building problems earlier in the year.

Councillor Shama Tatler, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Highways and 
Planning, informed Cabinet that that three of the Environmental Improvement and 
Highway Infrastructure indicators have a Red RAG status. 



Cabinet - 10 December 2018

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

i. Noted the performance information contained in the report
ii. Considered the current and future strategic risks associated with the 

information provided and agreed remedial actions on strategic risks as 
appropriate.

iii. Challenged progress with responsible officers as necessary 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 

None.

12. Any other urgent business 

This being the last Cabinet meeting of 2018, Councillor Muhammed Butt, Leader of 
the Council, wished everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year for 2019.

The meeting ended at 4.14 pm

COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair


